
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXPLORING NATURE: GRADE 1 STUDENTS' FINAL PROJECTS 

Grade 1 students have been busy with their final projects for the past two weeks. One of the projects involved 
creating their own garden in the Grade 1 area where they planted beans, tomatoes, chickpeas, onions, and 
potatoes. In addition to this, the students visited the Botanical Garden where they learned about various plants 

and their life cycles. They also had the opportunity to attend a bird house making workshop where Mr. Ermek 
guided them through every step of the process. 
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On Sunday, April 2nd, a basketball tournament "3x3 Tokmok Spring Fest" took place in Tokmok.  

Teams from the Chui region and Bishkek participated in addition to our school team. The tournament had four age 
categories for both boys and girls. Our school's girls' teams showed excellent results in the tournament and took two 

3rd places in the U15 and U19 categories.  

Grade 2 blue and yellow went on a field trip to the ice rink. Children assessed how the building meets different people's 
needs, shared ideas of why so much metal is used in the building frame, why plastic seats are not covered with fabric. 
After that the children had fun time on the ice. 



  



  



LUNCH MENU 

The lunch menu for April 10th - 14th is Menu B.  

You can view both Preschool Menu and Primary & Secondary school menu on our school website. Form 

Teachers and our Chef are responsible for adjusting this menu to avoid any foods your child cannot eat, 
according to the information provided to us by you.  

 

UPCOMING EVENTS 

● 7th April, Friday: April Revolution Day – public holiday  

● 7-8 April: BISA Volleyball Tournament 

● 13-16 April: CAFA Volleyball Tournament in Astana 

● 14th April, Friday: Art Exhibition & Poetry Evening  

● 15th April, Saturday: Europe Day Festival  

● 18th April, Tuesday: MYP3 Community Project  

● 20th April, Thursday: PYP Student led Conferences  

● 21st April, Friday: Orozo Ait – public holiday  

● 23rd April, Sunday: Cancer Awareness Run "Race for Life" 

● 27th April, Thursday: PYP Exhibition  

● 28th April, Friday: All Parents Meeting – Parents Association  

● End of April: IBDP and IGCSE Exam Sessions start 

 

BIS CONTACTS 

Position Name Contact 

BIS Reception Albina / Adinai / Alina 
info@bis.kg 
0312 214 406, 0770 214 406 

School Bus enquiries Burmakan Birnazarova bus@bis.kg 

ECA (extra-curricular activities) enquiries 
Bojana Askovic / Nazira 
Almasbekova 

eca@bis.kg 

ManageBac & SchoolsBuddy Admin Esentur Dildebekov edildebekov@bis.kg  

Admissions Officers 
Asel Orunbekova 
Begimai Urmanbetova 

admissions@bis.kg  
0706 200 200 

Registrar Nurbek Chagataev nchagataev@bis.kg  

Doctor Asel Turusbaeva doctor@bis.kg 

Head of School David Grant dgrant@bis.kg 

Head of Administration Mirzat Osmonova mosmonova@bis.kg 

High School Principal Jacques Prinsloo jprinsloo@bis.kg 

Middle School Principal Laura Kircough lkircough@bis.kg  

Primary School Principal Gillian McGuigan gmcguigan@bis.kg  

Diploma Programme Coordinator Makiko Inaba minaba@bis.kg  

IGCSE Coordinator Tom Clifton tclifton@bis.kg  

MYP Coordinator Rabia Newton rnewton@bis.kg  

PYP Coordinator Alicia Grinsteinner agrinsteinner@bis.kg  

National Curriculum Coordinator Chynara Abdyraeva cabdyraeva@bis.kg  

https://www.bis.kg/school/wp-content/uploads/2022/08/Preschool-Menu-2022-2023.pdf
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Chair of the Governing Board (GB) Fred Huston gbchair@bis.kg  

Governing Board Secretary  Nuriza Begalieva gbsec@bis.kg  

Parents Association President Robert Hamling papres@bis.kg  

Parents Association Secretary Secretary pamc@bis.kg  

Homeroom/Form Classes 

Preschool 1 Homeroom Teacher 
Preschool 1 Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Nuraida Asanbaeva 
Nurzat Osmonova 

nasanbaeva@bis.kg  
nosmonova@bis.kg  
laps1@bis.kg  

Preschool 2 Homeroom Teacher 
Preschool 2 Co-Teacher 
Preschool 2 Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Dinara Salieva 
Jarkyn Oskonbaeva 
Nargiza Zhusupova 

dsalieva@bis.kg 
joskonbaeva@bis.kg  
nzhusupova@bis.kg  
Laps2@bis.kg 

Preschool 3 Homeroom Teacher, Head of Preschool 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Kathy Chitumba 
Kulkayir Junusheva 
Kudrat Niiazov 

kchitumba@bis.kg  
kjunusheva@esca.kg  
kniiazov@bis.kg  
Laps3@bis.kg 

Grade 0 Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 0 Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Altynai Isabekova 
Gulsara Sheraly kyzy 

aisabekova@bis.kg  
gsheralykyzy@bis.kg  
Lag0@bis.kg  

Grade 1 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 1 Yellow Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Maria Corbett 
Diana Kurbanova 

mcorbett@bis.kg  
dkurbanova@bis.kg  
Lag1y@bis.kg 

Grade 1 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 1 Blue Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Begimai Keneshbekova 
Guldana Muratalieva 

bkeneshbekova@bis.kg  
gmuratalieva@bis.kg  
Lag1b@bis.kg 

Grade 2 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 2 Yellow Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Oksana Chichilova 
Aike Uralieva 

ochichilova@bis.kg  
auralieva@bis.kg  
lag2y@bis.kg 

Grade 2 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 2 Blue Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Morgan Chadderton 
Kanykei Tursunalieva 

mchadderton@bis.kg  
ktursunalieva@bis.kg  
lag2b@bis.kg 

Grade 3 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 3 Yellow Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Paul Fahidi 
Eva David 

pfahidi@bis.kg  
edavid@bis.kg  
lag3y@bis.kg 

Grade 3 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 3 Blue Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Michaela Kilbride mkilbride@bis.kg  
 
lag3b@bis.kg 

Grade 4 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 4 Yellow Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Shelley King 
Meerim Tashtanova 

sking@bis.kg  
mtashtanova@bis.kg   
lag4y@bis.kg 

Grade 4 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 4 Blue Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Ana Alcala 
Aisedep Syrgakova 

aalcala@bis.kg  
asyrgakova@bis.kg  
lag4b@bis.kg 

Grade 5 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 5 Yellow Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Rebecca Peters 
Elina Ignatova 

rpeters@bis.kg  
eignatova@bis.kg 
lag5y@bis.kg 

Grade 5 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 5 Blue Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Rona Butler 
Adele Antheunissens 
 

rbutler@bis.kg  
aantheunissens@bis.kg  
lag5b@bis.kg  

Grade 6 Form Teachers 
 
Lateness or absence 

Marc Garreta 
Asel Orunbekova 

mgarreta@bis.kg  
aorunbekova@bis.kg 
lag6@bis.kg 
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Grade 7 Form Teachers 
 
Lateness or absence 

Dannelle Dela Cruz 
Esentur Dildebekov 

dcruz@bis.kg  
edildebekov@bis.kg 
lag7@bis.kg  

Grade 8 Form Teachers 
 
Lateness or absence 

David Lien 
Gulbara Akunova 

dlien@bis.kg  
gakunova@bis.kg  
lag8@bis.kg 

Grade 9 Form Teachers 
 
Lateness or absence 

Helene Fick  
Tulay Yavuz 

hfick@bis.kg  
tyavuz@bis.kg  
lag9@bis.kg 

Grade 10 Form Teachers  
 
Lateness or absence 

Ray Evans 
Nadia El Aoud 

revans@bis.kg  
nelaoud@bis.kg  
lag10@bis.kg 

Grade 11 Form Teachers 
 
Lateness or absence 

Artika Singh 
Jan Scott 

asingh@bis.kg  
jscott@bis.kg  
lag11@bis.kg 

Grade 12 Form Teachers 
 
Lateness or absence 

Andrew Wheeler 
Valeria Totolina 

awheeler@bis.kg  
vtotolina@bis.kg  
lag12@bis.kg 

 

WHATSAPP & TELEGRAM 

Most school communication is sent by email or in Voices. We also have Telegram and WhatsApp broadcast 
channels to repeat general email messages. The same info is on WhatsApp and Telegram, and on both English 
and Russian channels. If you do not check emails, join the channel that is easiest for you to follow. 

 

BIS news (Eng) OR BIS новости (Рус)   BIS news (Eng) OR BIS новости (Рус) 

 

FIND US ON THE WEB  

BIS website - www.bis.kg 

BIS Instagram - @bis.kg 

BIS Facebook - facebook.com/biskgz 

Parents Association - facebook.com/bis.parents.127 
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PRESCHOOL 1 
This week Preschool 1 friends started talking about 
insects and exploring their worlds. Now our little 
friends know that there are so many insects such as 
ladybugs, bees, ants, butterflies, caterpillars, and 
more. And the most interesting fact for our children 
was that insects can be found everywhere on the 
ground, in trees, shrubs, flowers, and in the air. Every 

time we went outside they wanted to look for insects 
and were happy to find some of them. At the 
beginning of the week, we decorated our learning wall 
with all our known insects. For artwork, we created 

beautiful egg carton caterpillars and colorful 
dragonflies.  
The most exciting day of this past week was on 
Wednesday when we visited Ata-Turk Park.  We have 
gone on a scavenger hunt for insects with the help of 
magnifying glasses. Friends were thrilled to find many 
insects and other treasures in nature.  

At the end of the week, we performed the insect 
dance at our first Preschool assembly. Next week, we 
will continue to talk about insects.  

Ms. Nuraida, Preschool 1 Homeroom Teacher 
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PRESCHOOL 2 

This was a fun and exciting week! In Preschool 2 we 
keep discovering insects and their habitats. We talk 

about sharing our planet and how to take care of it. 
We learn numbers and letter sounds as usual. 

We also discussed Community Helpers and what their 

jobs are in our Preschool. Our little friends have done 
a big poster of “Our superheroes”, they put a lot effort 

to appreciate staff in Preschool. Our security men cook 
and others were happy to receive postcards and 
thanks from our little friends. 

Ms. Dinara, Preschool 2 Homeroom Teacher 

  



PRESCHOOL 3

Our preschool 3 friends had a very fantastic and 
enjoyable week. They had played games outside and 

had loads of fun.  

In Art, they made pictures over a black background 
using different shapes. In our UOI lesson, we looked at 
what littering is and we discovered the materials that 
make the environment dirty. Our friends also went 
outside and identified some items that were making 
the environment dirty. They then worked on two 
activities on littering and made happy and sad planets. 

In Math, our friends looked at the number 20 and 
terms used in subtraction. They also played 
subtraction games using balls. 

In literacy, we reviewed previously learnt sounds b, s, 
r and t, and blended them with our phonic sound of 

the week 'ee' and blended to make new words like see, 
bee, fee and tree. They also read a few sentences. 

Our friends have developed great social relationships 
with each other and are always ready to help each 
other. They have also developed confidence and can 
communicate effectively. 

The highlights of the week for our friends were the 
staff appreciation and assembly. Our friends made 
beautiful thank you cards and appreciated the 
different staff that help us in school. During assembly, 
our friends watched a presentation from Preschool 1 

friends, and also listened to a wonderful story that was 
read by Mr. David Lien. 

Ms. Kathy, Preschool 3 Homeroom Teacher, Head of Preschool  


